## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-053**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A FIVE-YEAR CONTRACT WITH PROFESSIONAL LANDSCAPE SOLUTIONS, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, FOR LANDSCAPING MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR CITY **OWNED FACILITIES IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$325,000**

WHEREAS, in January 2021 the City issued an invitation to bid (ITB) to seek economies of scale and thereby complied with the competitive bid requirements within the City's contracts and purchasing ordinance (Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.180(a)); and

WHEREAS, Professional Landscape Solutions, Inc., a California corporation, met all of the requirements of the ITB, and was therefore found to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funding is identified in the Public Works Department, Facilities Services Fiscal Year 2020-21 operating budgets for these services.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a five-year contract with Professional Landscape Solutions, Inc., a California corporation, in substantially the form presented, to provide landscape maintenance for City-owned facilities in an amount notto-exceed \$325,000.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24<sup>th</sup> day of February 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

FRK

ASON LINDGREN, CITY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-053

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE )

*I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 24, 2021 by the following vote:* 

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California